

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JIMMY YAMADA, RUSSELL STEWART,
and A-1 A-ELECTRICIAN, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM SNIPES, in his official capacity
as chair and member of the Hawaii
Campaign Spending Commission, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES HOCHBERG
JAMES HOCHBERG,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLLC
Topa Financial Center
Suite 2100,
Bishop Street Tower
700 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Post Office Box 3226
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801
Telephone (808) 534-1514
Facsimile (808) 538-3075
Jim@JamesHochbergLaw.com

August 14, 2015

JAMES BOPP, JR.*
JAMES MADISON CENTER
FOR FREE SPEECH
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Ind. 47807
Telephone (812) 232-2434
Facsimile (812) 235-3685
JBoppjr@aol.com

RANDY ELF
Post Office Box 525
Lakewood, N. Y. 14750

Counsel for Petitioners
**Counsel of Record*

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	iv
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	v
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities	x
Opinion and Orders Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitution, Statute, and Administrative Rules	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Argument.....	22
I. Hawaii law fails constitutional scrutiny under the First Amendment.....	22
A. Hawaii’s noncandidate-committee <i>def-</i> <i>inition</i> is unconstitutional under the First Amendment. Alternatively, the noncandidate-committee <i>burdens</i> are unconstitutional under the First Amend- ment	23
1. State political-committee definitions impose political-committee burdens on organizations whose major pur- pose is not elections. These burdens are onerous under <i>Citizens United</i> , but there are multi-faceted circuit splits.....	23

Table of Contents – Continued

	Page
2. The <i>Buckley</i> major-purpose test applies to state law, but there are multi-faceted circuit splits	27
a. There is no constitutional way that A-1 is a political committee ...	27
b. PAC-like burdens are not the “disclosure” that <i>Citizens United</i> approved	29
c. Several of the Ninth Circuit holdings are anomalous, thereby splitting with all circuits.....	33
d. <i>Yamada</i> wrongly rejects the <i>Buckley</i> major-purpose test.....	35
e. The proper challenge is to the definition.....	36
B. Hawaii’s advertisement definition and disclaimer requirement are unconstitutional under the First Amendment. However, there are circuit splits.....	37
II. Hawaii law is unconstitutionally vague under the Fourteenth Amendment	40
A. Hawaii’s advertisement definition is unconstitutionally vague, but there is a circuit split	40

Table of Contents – Continued

	Page
B. Hawaii noncandidate-committee and expenditure definitions are unconstitutionally vague. <i>Yamada's</i> narrowing gloss is improper, but there are multiple circuit splits	42
III. <i>Yamada</i> should have considered only current law, but there is a circuit split.....	47
IV. A-1 has standing to challenge Hawaii's electioneering-communication law.....	47
Conclusion.....	48

APPENDIX

Ninth Circuit Opinion and Judgment (filed May 20, 2015).....	APP. 1
District Court Summary Judgment Order (filed March 21, 2012).....	APP. 64
District Court Judgment (filed March 21, 2012).....	APP. 156
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	APP. 158
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	APP. 158
Pertinent Hawaii Revised Statutes	
HRS-11-302	APP. 159
HRS-11-321	APP. 170
HRS-11-323	APP. 172
HRS-11-324	APP. 174
HRS-11-326	APP. 176
HRS-11-331	APP. 177

Table of Contents – Continued

	Page
HRS-11-335	APP. 180
HRS-11-336	APP. 185
HRS-11-339	APP. 187
HRS-11-340	APP. 188
HRS-11-341	APP. 192
HRS-11-351	APP. 198
HRS-11-355	APP. 199
HRS-11-391	APP. 201
 Hawaii Administrative Rules	
HAR-3-160-6.....	APP. 203
HAR-3-160-21.....	APP. 204
HAR-3-160-48.....	APP. 205

Table of Authorities

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir.2006) (“ARLC”).....	21, 38
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2490 (2012).....	34
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011) (“AFEC”).....	28, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .. i, 5, 20, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)...i, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39, 42, 45, 46	
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo.2012)	44, 46
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir.2007) (“CRLC”).....	24, 27, 32, 44
<i>Comm. for Justice & Fairness v. Bennett</i> , 332 P.3d 94 (Ariz. App. Div.1 2014) (“CJF”).....	30, 33, 44
<i>Corsi v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 981 N.E.2d 919 (Ohio App.2012).....	31, 33, 36
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir.2006)	42
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir.2012)	32, 35, 41

Table of Authorities – Continued

	Page
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir.2013)	38, 41, 46
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (3d Cir.2015) (“DSF”).....	38, 45
<i>FEC v. Fla. for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir.1982).....	37
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F.Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	27
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“MCFL”)	13, 27
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“WRTL-II”).....	18, 21, 39, 42, 44, 46, 47
<i>Fla. Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir.2001) (“FRTL-I”).....	32
<i>Fla. Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir.2001) (“FRTL-II”)	43
<i>Fla. Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham</i> , No.98-770CIVORL19A, 1999-WL-33204523 (M.D.Fla. Dec. 15, 1999) (unpublished)	32
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir.2013).....	21, 31, 33, 44, 46
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir.2010) (“HLW”)	21, 29, 33, 34, 35
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir.2013) (“IRLC-II”)	27, 29, 32, 36, 37
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir.2014).....	22, 25, 26, 31

Table of Authorities – Continued

	Page
<i>Kucharek v. Hanaway</i> , 902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir.1990)	44
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5, 6, 23, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	34
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir.2012) (“ <i>MCCL-III</i> ”) (<i>en-banc</i>)	12, 13, 25, 26, 28, 32, 37, 38
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir.2008) (“ <i>NCRL-III</i> ”)	31, 35, 37, 40, 41, 44
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir.2010) (“ <i>NMYO</i> ”)	27, 32
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir.2011) ..	24, 25, 30, 33, 35, 36, 38, 40, 43, 44, 45
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Me. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics & Election Practices</i> , ___ A.3d ___ (Me.2015)	30
<i>Pestvak v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir.1991)	48
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir.2012)	21, 31, 33, 44, 45, 46
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	43

Table of Authorities – Continued

	Page
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir.2010).....	22, 25, 31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....	26
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir.2010) (<i>en-banc</i>).....	21, 24, 31, 33
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	43, 44
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir.2010).....	37
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.</i> , 341 P.3d 953 (Wash.2015).....	30, 35
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir.1998) (“ <i>VSHL-I</i> ”).....	43, 44
<i>Vermont v. Green Mountain Future</i> , 86 A.3d 981 (Vt.2013) (“ <i>GMF</i> ”).....	26, 30, 33, 36
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir.2000) (“ <i>VRLC-I</i> ”).....	43
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir.2014) (“ <i>VRLC-II</i> ”)	21, 24, 25, 26, 30, 36, 41, 45, 47
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir.2014) (“ <i>Barland-IP</i> ”).....	12, 23, 24, 25, 28, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Wisconsin v. Peterson</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 363 Wis.2d 1 (Wis.2015).....	43, 45
<i>Worley v. Detzner</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir.2013).....	22, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33

Table of Authorities – Continued

	Page
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.2015) (“ <i>Yamada</i> ”) ... 1, 4, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47	
<i>Yamada v. Weaver</i> , 872 F.Supp.2d 1023 (D.Haw. 2012).....	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	18
28 U.S.C. 1331	18
28 U.S.C. 1343	18
28 U.S.C. 2201	18
28 U.S.C. 2202	18
52 U.S.C. 30101, formerly 2 U.S.C. 431	3, 41
52 U.S.C. 30104, formerly 2 U.S.C. 431	13, 41, 44
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-302.....	i, ii, iii, 1, 11, 16, 37, 39, 42
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-321.....	i, ii, 12, 13, 14
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-323.....	ii, 13, 14
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-324.....	ii, 13, 14
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-326.....	ii, 13, 14
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-331.....	13, 15
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-335.....	ii, 13, 15
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-336.....	ii, 13, 15
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-339.....	ii, 13, 15

Table of Authorities – Continued

	Page
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-340.....	ii, 13, 15
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-341.....	iii, 19, 47
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-351.....	ii, 13, 14
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-355.....	4
HAW. REV. STAT. 11-391.....	ii, iii, 5, 16, 17, 37, 39, 47
 REGULATIONS	
HAW. ADMIN. RULE 3-160-6	1
HAW. ADMIN. RULE 3-160-21	ii, 1, 13, 15
HAW. ADMIN. RULE 3-160-48	1, 19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I....	ii, 1, 3, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 37
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	ii, 1, 19, 21, 40

Opinion and Orders Below

- Ninth Circuit opinion/judgment. *Yamada v. Snipes*, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.2015) (“*Yamada*”). (APP.1-63.)
- District-court summary-judgment order and accompanying judgment. *Yamada v. Weaver*, 872 F.Supp.2d 1023 (D.Haw. 2012). (APP.64-157.)
